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r. Hassan Marie, Chairman
 
Advisory Committee for Reconstruction
 
Ministry of Development and New Communities
 
1 Ismail Abaza Street
 
Cairo, Egypt
 

Dear Dr. Marie,
 

Pursuant to the pro visilons of Section 6.1 of Appendix I to the 
contract dated April 6, ].l%8 by and between the Ministry of'
Housing ind Reconstr-tuction and BVI-ATK Associates, we are 
pleased to submit the Monthly Progress Report for February, 1979. 
The report covers activities of' BVI-ATK Associates for,
Manarement andi Ta-I, Studies relative to Water and Sewerage
Syst ems. 

We wiill be pleased to discuss this report at your convenience. 

With kindest personal regards, 

Very truly yours
 

BVT-ATK ASSOC IATES 

ohn R. Scott 
Project Director 

cc: USAID
 
TAMS
 
Mr. A.F. Naguib 

3 Ahmed El Borei St. Moliadsecn 
1 .. 4U ...	 rt: 

Telephone 706727 - Telex 93845 3LAVT U.N. rA.o _ . % V V 



SECTION I - ACCOMPLISHMENTS
 

The Management and Tariff Studies moved ahead in all 
areas
 
during February.
 

Primary Activities 

The primary activity of both the Management Study and the
Tariff Study was the processing of data leading to preparation

reports. ]irtia drafts of all reports were prepared andsubmitted for initial editing, review, and qualification. 

Major Conf- runces 

A schedule of maj r conferences is attached as Exhibit A 

Submissi os AApprovals and Decisions 

A summary of submissions and approvals is attached as Exhibit B 

Difficultios Yhat May Result Tn Work Program Slippage 

A real po,;.ih.1 ty of a work slippage exists. As of the date ofpreparati.on of this repot no decision had been received asto the form of o ga;nizatin ur-de, which future utilities are
expected Lo, o er to. Forty days have elapsed sinice datethe thatBVI-ATK A.soc-iates were to be advised vV what decision had beenreached an tL e futwne organizational and envirnment structure. 

A potwnlil-,; work s.lippage exists because of the uncxpected size of'the varius p'ao.ts. The magnitude of the subject matter containedIn the report; Is such that a piotentia.l l.ogi stics problem may
exist in the printing of th- repcrt volumes. 

http:preparati.on
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SECTION II PROGRESS AND MANPOWER
 

Project progress is presented numerically and graphically in
 
the following exhibits.
 

Man-Months Expended On Project Tasks
 

A comparsion of man-moriths planned and man-months used; tabulated
 
by primary activity is shown in Exhibits C-1, C-2 and C-3
 

Cumulative Manpower Utilization 

Manpower utilization is shown graphically in Exhibits D-1 and 

Man-Months Summary of Professional Personnel 

Exhibits E-l ond E-2 show the planned man-months and actual man­
months duringI ho month. 

Personnel Movemets 

Movements of' exf .Lriate pnosonnel are shown in Exh.,bit F. 

Status ofltudy }]'2an 

The Status of Study Plan is shown in Exhibit G. 

:r.voi . Status 

The staitus of U.S. Dollar invoices arid local currency invoices 
is shown Ln Fyhihi*Ls 11-1 and H-2 respoctively. 



AND PROGRAMS FOR THE NEXT MONTH 

During March, scheduled progress on the completi..on of tasks 
will continue. 

For both the Management Study and the Tariff Study the main 

SECTION ITTI ACTIVITIES 


study effort will be directed to the preparation of the Interim 
Reports. 



EXHIBIT A
 

BVI-ATL ASSOCIATES
 

Major Conferences-February, 1979
 

'Date Study Team 

Members of the Management and Krarnpert, Burgener
Tariff Study Teams engaged in Miller, Nelson, Ryan,
various meeting and interviews Ovenden, Johnson, Scott,
with orficials of operating Algie, Edwards, Hattaway,
Agencies. No conferences of Roberts, Thompson 
the maJ or nature were conducted 



EXHIBIT B
 

BVI-ATK ASSOCIATES
 

Submission, Approvals and Decisions, February, 1979
 

Submission
 

Date 


Feb. 1 


Feb. 
 D 
Feb. II 


Feb. 7 

Feb. 12 

Feb. 12 


Feb. 19 


F"eb. 19 


Pu,b. 20 


F"eb. 25 

Feb. II 


Appovals 

Decisions 


To 


Chairman AWGA 


r Dr. Hiassan Marie 
D. Hassan Marie 


Dr. Hassan Marie 


WorksDi e ,tor Dept 

Chairman GO5 3,,?S 

Cha L inan GOGCW." 
Controller USAIvD 


Dr. Hassr:an Marie 


Dr. 
las san Nurie 


Dr. Hatsn Marie 


None
 

None
 

Subject
 

Proposed Metering Program
 

Local Currency Invcice
 
Request for 
Payment
 

Month by Section Repaid
 

Proposed metering 
 program
 

Prcposed M'tpi nC Program 
Da PoO eii-. e ui .,pm ti 
US Dollar invoice No 7 
Suppl.emental informat ion 
re US Dollar invoice No. 9 
Emrgency Travel of .-. Algie 
[S Dollar Invoice No. 9 



EXHIBIT C-1
 

BVI-ATK ASSOCIATES
 

Man-Months Expended on 
Project Tasks
 

Managemont Study 

Months Ending February 28, 1979 

Man-Months Used 
 Est. Percent
Man-Months 
 Current
Primary Activity Study Comoleted
Planned 
 Month 
 To Date 
 End of Month
 
.5.3.2 Organizational Environment
 
5.3.3 and Structure 
 12.5 
 14.9 
 95.0

5.3.5 Persorinel Systems 15.0 
 2.5 10.9 
 72.7

5.3.6 Procedures and Methods 
 9.0 1.0 5.9 
 65 .6 

: -3.7 1 -r I ..ora ion S-stems 6.0 
 0.9 4.9 8C 0
5.3.8 Physical Assets 7.5 0.4 
 4.3 
 75.0
5.3.9 Dara Processing 5.0 1.0 5.0 
 80.0
 
5.3.10 Oranizatioral -.
7anual 
 5.5
 
5..a.aement Pr-ocedures 
- AWA165 
 15.8 100.0
 

5.3.1o AdvIscr'- . %rvi-c, During_
 
,._- - A .ZA 3.0 0.1 
 0.6 20.0Report Freparation and Submittal 
 5.5 0.7 1.9 
 34.5
 

Total 
 85.5 
 6.6 64.2 
 75.1
 



7 1-A_ f:ASSOCIATES 

Man-Months Exo.ned 
on Project Tasks 

Tariif Study 

Month Ending February 28, 1979 

-an-Months 
-.-. onts Current 

Primar ctivity Ianned .onth 

5.4.2 
 Review Lels1ation 
 0.5 0.1 

5.4.3 Data Gatherin 
 8.0 
5. 4 .4-- r -' ,,_uation
 

... ? - "12.5 
 0.9 

5.4.5 Exi t i-at -r S and Revenues 3.5 0.3 


5.4.6 Revenu quirements 4ross4.0 1.5 
5.4.7 

. .... e...s and .erC' Classes 5.0 0.7 
5. 4.10 Comparison of Revenue at 

Exis;n Rates ith Revenue
 
R1eu.lnt s 
 1.5 0.2 

5.1" .11 Ciass~fic:ti'n cf Customers 1.0 0.1 
5.: '.13 Recomend Tarff Schedules 3.5 
5.1.13 Financial Analysis 2.0 0.3 

5- 14 Mererin- 1.5 


Report Prearation 
 11.5 
 1.5 


Tot a_ 67.5 5.T 

Revised
 

Used 
Study 


To Date 


0.4 


18.8 

13.1 

3.3 


6.2 

0.7 

0.7 

1.0 

0.5 

0.5 


1.5 


4.2 


50.9 

Est. Percent
 
Completed
 

End of Month
 

90
 

100
 

98
 
85
 

90 

10 

25 

100 

20 

20
 

100
 

35
 

76 



ET--BIT C-3 

BVI-ATK ASSOCIATES 

J..,n-,jon. 1 -s Expended on Project Tasks 

Projiect Adiministration 

Mo1nth Endi-1 Feb7;9 2 7 

.a.-mhn , Used Est. Percent 
Man-1Months Current Study CompletedPrihar-' Activity Planned Month To Date End of Month 

o:.ie Office Projecz Direction 10.0 1.6 6.9 69 

Project Mn....-T ej, 2 4.5 0 6 10.6 41 

Technical HT-omxe Office Support 27.0 
 1.9 10.4 39 

Total 
 61.5 4.1 
 27 .9 45
 



EXHIBIT D-1 

BVI-ATK ASSOCIATES 

Scheduled Work Program 

TARIFF *STUDY 

100 

9,0 

8o 

70 

S60 
4-) 

) 

50 
0 

t: 40 
(1) 

3 0 0 

Planned 

Actual 

20 

10 

J J A S 0 N D J F M A M 

ronth. 

J J A S 0 



EXHIBIT D-2
 

BVI-ATK ASSOCIATES
 

Scheduled Work Program
 

MANAGEMENT STUDY
 

1.00 

90 

8"0 

70 

4- 60 
a) 

o 5-0 

¢40 

P 30 
0 

Planned 

Actual 

20 

10 

J J A 20 N D J F M A 

I.To n t h 

M J J A S 0 



-EXHIBIT E-1 

LVA m1- S3S0 C rI-

Man-Month umarv,-or T Pr -ofessional Personnel 

t , nc rFeb r-ary 2, 1979 

Name 

udE7.,r,! 

Posi 

f S d Ldr. 
d.n 

Current 
no,-ane -
a 

. h 
" -' t uai 

ts 
' .0.0 

1. . 

ulative* 
Planned 

Man-onths. 
0 

9.0 

Actual 
..an-Months 

8.3 

9.5 

Potal 
Contract 

Man-Months 
9.5 

12.0 

a I 

,.' e'e'-'-

, -

'necl 

r-

1 ist 

7ttdy1 Ldr. 

0.7 

1.01. 
1.0 

0. 3 

1.0 

0 
1.0 

0.5 

.i o, 
50 

9.3. .  
0.0 

3.6 

.L.0 4 .1 
5.3 

9.1 
9.0 
3.8 

.0 
5.0 

11.5 
15.0 

3.6 

m_.H7l -
p e 

r 'T),,"'<,,:T.a"-

L 

Di ,
.,,":dv 

" 

or 
d 

1.0 
1.0 

1.0 
1.0 

6.5 

9.0 
90 

6.5 

9.3 
9.5 

6.5 

16.0
15.0 

O.n Coberts 
R. T Ran 

R. S co t 

. . .. .o 

- ,:- , 

-list 

it. . r:f. s 4Lt'n 
T r Stud): d,. 

. n ) 

. 1, 

c, zt es-. 
ImT r l f -, d Td... 

-' Fie_St aff 

r . 

a ', 

S .L d r 

Ldr. 

0.2 

. 1.0 

1.0 
1.0 

1.0 

1.0 
0.5 

12.7 

0.2 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

1.0 

1.0 
0.6 

13.3 

2.4 

7.5 

8.7 
5.0 

9.0 

-.6.4 
8.0 

125.9 

2.4 

7.5 

.8 

9.6 
4.8 

9.6 

6.scialist6.4 
8.8 

120.0 

2.4 

7.5 

.0 

10.0 
10.0 

16.0 

114.0 
8.0 

174.0 

-- luesAfut...n, Bed on U.S. Dollar Invoices 



E.{IBiT E-I (continued)
 

Current Month
a-sition Planned Actual
i f c-,... n -f-. -....... IaLT..fls oths 


.. 	 -.... .. 


. 00;.	 0 
7. 	 t 


..
 0.1 

S, a o -D 

0- c pecialist 


ota! 
 0.3 	 0.14 


- • - .... . 0.2 	 0.2 


r. B o2:te, c 0.2 0.2 
't.. -.. 0.1 0.1 

S,.,.
Soex 
 Sudy Eec. 0.3 0.3 


i ED? Specialist 0.3
.T. Swafford 
 0.3 


Other Home Office Personnel 
 2 


STotal in USA 
 1.1 1.3 


Total 
 14.1 15.0 


* Includes Adjustments Based On U.S. Dollar invoices 

Cumulative* 

-Planned Actual 


Man-Months Man-Months 


1.0 0.7 


. 1.0 

1. 0 	 0.9 

1.0 	 0.8 


2F5 	 2.5 

1.0 	 1.0 

7.5 	 6.9 

0.8 	 0.8 


2.6 	 2.6 


0.4 	 0.4 

2.0 	 2.0 

1.2 	 1.3
 

4.7 	 4.0 

11.7 11.1 


145. 	 147.0 


Total
 
Contract
 

Man-Mon hs
 

0
 

-

1.0
 
0
 

3,0
 

2.0
 

13.0
 

1.5
 

4.5 

1.0
 
4.5 

13.0 

24.5
 

211.5
 



EXHIBT E-2
 

EVI-A'TK ASSOCIATES 

Man-Month Summary For Egyptian Personnel 

Month Ending February 28, 1979
 

Current Month Cumulative Total 
PFanned Actual 
 Planned Actual 
 Contract 

Man-Months a n-.1onths Man-Months* Man-Months* Van-Months 
Sabbour Frincipal 0.4 0.4 0.5 

A. Meguid AIssoc Mt Study Ldr. 0.5 0.5 7.0 7.0 
 8.0
 
!.A. Aziz T-,aini., Snc. 1.0 1.0 1.5 1.5 
 4.0
 

. Attar Organization Spec. 0.5 0.5 7.0 7.0 
 6.5
 
S. EL Baghal .... ,'necialist 0.5 0.5 3 5 3-5 5.0 
r E.s. EDPElish Suecialist 1.0 1.0 3.3 3.3 4.5 
T..A. ekki Fersonne! Srecialist 1.0 1.0 7.5 7.5 11.0 
H.A. Sharaf Accounting Snecialist 1.0 1.0 5.5 5.5 10.0 
A.R. Hassane in ssoc. T iff Study 1.0 1.0 9.0 9.0 
 14.0 

Ldr.
 
A..A. Hafez Assoc. Area tud-Jy Ldr. 1.0 1.0 4.0 4.2 6.5 
-. Kaya Assoc. Area Study Ldr. 1.0 1.0 8.7 8.7 
 8.0 

Meetoe. Assoc. Area Study Ldr. 4.0 2.5 8.0 
M.T. Abu Seeda Assoc. Area Study Ldr. 1.0 1.0 8.0 8.0 6.5
 
K. Mikkail Assoc. Area Study Ldr. 1.0 1.0 4.0 4.0 5.0
 
M.T. ElJZogbi Chief Estimator 1.0 
 1.0 4.7 4.7 5.0
 

Total 11.5 11.5 78.1 76.8 
 102.5
 

* Adjusted 

( 



EXHIBIT F 

BVI-ATK ASSOCIATES 

Personnel Movements February, .979 

Name
 

Pate of 
 Date of
 
Arrival 
 Departure
 

1979 
 1979
 

J.H. Algie 

Feb 26
 

J.R. Brown 
 Feb 22
 

G. Hopkins Feb 21 

S.B. Johnson 
Feb 15
 

D.J. Thompson 
Feb 1.9 

Number of Personnel Assigned Projectto 

In Egypt 14
 

a )
In USA( 9 

(a) On as needed basis. Does not 
include non-professional
 
employees. 
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EXHIBIT 11-1. 

BVI-ATK ASSOCIATES
 

Invoice Status 
-

Month Ending 

Item 


•1. Field Project Salaries 

2. Post 	Differential 


3. Overhead cost 
for field
 
project salaries 


4. G & A field office 

5. Home 	 office salaries 
6. Additional TnY s'al',ies 

7. Overhead 
o f f e 

8. G0& A hom 

9. FIxec ee 

co.s't for home 
lails 

Oi'fice 

1.0. Not applic-bi.
 
:11. Cost of co>I.sltants 


12. Int"-natioa] travel 

1-3. o tJ.o. al pntrer diem 


111. Loca1fl W Ine 
15. Local U.'A t'ave per diem 

16 .o t 	 pi tbl.c 

17. fot Irwl ic-t)bIe
 
]8. Per:son a~ bra~s! u , 


19 foustehC,i .l'r ct., t-ivtsport. 
20. 	 Euipment I r'socrt. 

.1. t i 111'ca1) 

12 )t OC t- 0 ): A rin'j; 
Mi scellanious co.ts 

23. Field staff' ;ovmiice 

U.S. Dollar Payment
 

February 28, 1-979 

Amount
 
Billed 
 Cumulative
 

Contract During 
 Amount
 
Amount Month: 
 Billed* 

$ $ 	 ,I 
376,897 23,590 
 181,815 
75,379 14,718 31,573
 

273,165 
 16,770 119,710
 
223,934 11,72 
 105,568 
160,258 
 q 716 63,439 

2,359 
 609 1,135
 

1.27,759 7,511]. 46,08.
 
100,756 3,573 
 30,288 

156,825 9,802 78,413 

25,200 3,8110 6,1180 
12 200 1,34112 61,579 
9,520 3,095 

750 160 900 
750 118 308 

10 500 338 1,393 

55,850 2,027 21,532
 
1.2,500 
 3,351 13,153
 
37,725 
 57 26,893
 

21,820 
 361 9,271; 
79,8115 1.,630 211,309 
39, 20 l ,600 593i00 

Total 
 1,91.2,192 
 112,3115 886,338

Cunu~lative AmountReceived 

5l_0,519
Balance Unpaid 


345,81 

Rounded to nearest doll.or. Adjusted ['or known disallowed hill.ngs 



EYHiTI ii-2 
BV T k ~~ .
.. ­

BVIL-ATK ASSOCIATES 

Invoice Status 
- Local Currency 
Month -EndingFebruary 28, 1979 

Contract 
 Cu.uatir,- CumulativeeA A,,,!ciA.o um, ayment ceie ,on A;e-c)',nt-Aount uuue Date Amount BalanceOf InAoice Date Aaount Due R ceived Unoaid
1978 L L LE LL LEInitial Pint 77,000.'0G- z/19/7 7 3,15 77,0'0 l3I7 E" 5 3 ,-%6 . 4 04 6 .o6
 July S, L oO,- O0- 'J - , 68 " 7 ,*,., :: ,J U1, -' 5 .. ' -,7 42 

-. gu~rJ.. -,, 4,c .. L/, 68. 64 127,0,0 7,091.2; 1 908.78D enbe0 8 24 00 10/1 1) 2,L1 .1 4Ocotbe . 81 0 2 46.20 2,440 14 
Ocotobe.r, . 7,,-o %,em b i, .4 . 41L.0 C 3ee0 0 2" 

D n,- b rn -e' - " . ... 2 i u0 9u,12. .1 7 . 9 8 

jD~ 2 

322 241 52 1 317 98 
rayo
2700o 
 9, 6.oz - •.~ , c::, 63,317.98 

* Special Covers Cost of Additionu l CooieS 
of AWGA Reoort Specifically

Requested by Advisory "n ofor 

http:63,317.98

